

No. 20-0725

In the Supreme Court of Texas

PATRICK VON DOHLEN, BRIAN GRECO, KEVIN JASON KHATTAR,
MICHAEL KNUFFKE, AND DANIEL PETRI,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Fourth Court of Appeals
at San Antonio, Texas, No. 04-20-00071-CV

**BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GREG ABBOTT
Governor of Texas

Office of the Governor
P.O. Box 12428
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-7236

JEFFREY L. OLDHAM
General Counsel

JAMES P. SULLIVAN
Deputy General Counsel
james.sullivan@gov.texas.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Argument.....	1
I. After The City’s Prior Discrimination Against Chick-fil-A, The Legislature Swiftly Waived Governmental Immunity To Protect Religious Liberty	1
II. The Court Of Appeals All But Ignored The Legislature’s Waiver Of Governmental Immunity In Dismissing This Case Alleging Further Adverse Actions	4
III. This Court Should Give Effect To The Legislature’s Waiver Of Governmental Immunity	6
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Compliance	10
Certificate of Service	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009).....	8
<i>Fed. Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997)	3
<i>Herring v. Hous. Nat’l Exch. Bank</i> , 253 S.W. 813 (Tex. 1923).....	5
<i>Hillman v. Nueces County</i> , 579 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. 2019)	7
<i>Klumb v. Hous. Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015).....	3
<i>Lowe v. Tex. Tech Univ.</i> , 540 S.W.2d 297 (Tex. 1976)	8
<i>Nazari v. State</i> , 561 S.W.3d 495 (Tex. 2018)	7
<i>Nettles v. GTECH Corp.</i> , 606 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. 2020).....	7
<i>Payne v. Massey</i> , 196 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1946)	6
<i>PHI, Inc. v. TJJD</i> , 593 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. 2019).....	3
<i>Reata Constr. Corp. v. City of Dallas</i> , 197 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. 2006).....	7
<i>City of San Antonio v. Von Dohlen</i> , No. 04-20-00071-CV, 2020 WL 4808722 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Aug. 19, 2020).....	4, 6
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley</i> , 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004).....	6
<i>Tex. Nat’l Guard Armory Bd. v. McCraw</i> , 126 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1939).....	6
<i>TNRCC v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016).....	7
<i>W.D. Haden Co. v. Dodgen</i> , 308 S.W.2d 838 (Tex. 1958).....	4, 5
<i>Yett v. Cook</i> , 281 S.W. 837 (Tex. 1926)	6

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 1 1
TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 14 1
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.034..... 3
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2400.002 2, 6
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2400.003 3, 6
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2400.004 1, 3, 4, 6
S.B. 1978, 86th Leg., R.S. (2019) *passim*
TEX. R. APP. P. 11..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Greg Abbott (@GregAbbott_TX), TWITTER (July 18, 2019, 7:32 PM),
https://twitter.com/gregabbott_tx/status/1152013402102878208..... 2
